2/21/22, 3:59 PM Yahoo Mail - | NEED YOUR HELP

| NEED YOUR HELP

De: marco mayo (marco_mayog123@yahoo.es)
Para: dchew@co.westmoreland.pa.us

cc marco_mayog123@yahoo.es

Fecha: lunes, 21 de febrero de 2022, 15:17 GMT-5

Mr.

Douglas Chew.

Commissioner Westmoreland County — Pennsylvania.

|, Marco Antonio Hubert Mayo Gamarra. American citizen, with address:
315 N 1 ST ST JEANNETTE PA. 15644. And driver's license: 30 602
145. Westmoreland County Court Custodian. | send you this letter to
greet you. Also to inform you of of a problem | have had at the police of
Westmoreland county. this problem is detailed in the attached file.
excuse me for my english basic.

Yours faithfully.

Marco Antonio Hubert Mayo Gamarra.
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21/2/22, 3:59 PM Yahoo mail - NECESITO TU AYUDA
NECESITO TU AYUDA

De: marco mayo (marco_mayog123@yahoo.es)

Para: dchew@co.westmoreland.pa.us

CC: marco mavyogl23@yahoo.es

Fecha: lunes, 21 de Febrero de 2022, 15:17 GMT -5

Sefor.
Douglas Chew.

Comisionado del Condado de Westmoreland — Pensilvania.

Yo, Marco Antonio Hubert Mayo Gamarra. Ciudadano estadounidense, con direccion: 315 N 1
ST ST JEANNETTE PA. 15644. Y licencia de conducir: 30 602 145. Custodio del Tribunal del
Condado de Westmoreland. Le envio la presente carta para saludarle. También para informarle
de un problema que he tenido con la policia del condado de Westmoreland. Este problema se

detalla en el archivo adjunto. Disculpe por mi ingles basico.

Le saluda atentamente.

Marco Antonio Hubert Mayo Gamarra.
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February 21, 2022

Mr.
Douglas Chew.

Commissioner Westmoreland County — Pennsylvania.

I, Marco Antonio Hubert Mayo Gamarra. American citizen, with address: 315 N 1 ST ST
JEANNETTE PA. 15644 And driver's license: 30 602 145. Westmoreland County Court
Custodian. | send you this letter to greet you. Also to inform you of the bad service given by the
police of the Jeannette police station, to me. | proceed to describe the facts:

Around January 13, 2022, at noon. | went Jeannette's police station to file a complaint. Because
there is a Chevrolet cobalt car with plate LJY-7816 which has been abandoned for several
weeks on the road. This car is broken because the passenger rim is deformed and the rubber
tire is off the wheel. (Exhibits: 1,2,3y 4 ) nobody neighbor could tell me who owns this car.
When | said the complaint to the police at this station, | show him the pictures of this car and
the condition it is in. (Exhibits: 1,2,3,4 y 5) The policeman writes in a paper the license plate
number and tells me, they are going to investigate that car. But if that car has all its documents
in order, they can't do anything. That is, if the Pennsylvania vehicle registration is up to date, it
has a valid insurance identification card, a valid vehicle safety inspection, and a valid vehicle
emissions maintenance inspection. The police can't do anything. After telling me this, | told the
police, if that is true, Why when | had my neon Plymouth car with license plate HZE 7956 and it
was hit in the rear by a Comcast company truck, this caused my car to be bought later by the
insurance company of this company. by Ace American Insurance.CO.

In the middle of May 2017, after parking my neon Plymouth car on the road, next to my house. it
was hit by the Comcast company truck. When | get out of my car and close the door, a police
car from Jeannette's police station stops next to me, inside the patrol car was a police officer
from this station and annoyed he tells me that he gave me three days to remove my car of the
road. Otherwise he was going to come and he was going to take my car with a tow truck. Why
the policeman told me that, if my car had all the documents in order. In that case, the policeman
from the Jeannette police station was intimidating me. This policeman was committing abuse of
authority. The policeman that he was listening to me, he did not answer me.

Since | filed my complaint until today. The police officers at the Jeannette police station have not
taken any action regarding the damaged car that is found abandoned on the road. That is, the
chevrolet cobalt with license plate LJY-7816. this car does not have a vehicle safety inspection
and it does not have a vehicle emissions maintenance inspection and most likely it does not
have the other documents necessary to be able to drive. | say this because it doesn't have the



stickers on the side of the windshield that all cars have licensed to operate in the state of
Pennsylvania . (Exhibits: 6 y 7). Attached additional photograph so you can see the conditions
of this vehicle ( Exhibit 8 ).

I submitted this complaint to the Jeannette police station, because there are very few available
parking spaces near my house, since the house opposite where | live, house number 320
(Exhibits: 9 and 10) like to a bar or Private club. Because they often have parties, usually at
night and many people come each in their cars. leaving very few free spaces to parking by the
neighbour cars .

| have a feeling my home is constantly being watched by the Westmoreland County Police. they
are always waiting patiently to act against me. Because when | make something they don't
like, they don't take long to act, they show up a few minutes after the events occur. Next, | will
write some examples:

On November 23, 2015 | received a threatening letter from Westmoreland County Sheriff
Jonathan Held. In this letter, this police chief contends that he has a warrant for my arrest and
possible incarceration in the Westmoreland County Jail.( Exhibit 33 )

| was surprised, because | consider myself an honorable person. When | take that letter to the
address on the envelope. That is, the offices that are in the basement of the Westmoreland
County Courthouse. A policeman that he works in that section ask me the letter. He goes his
office and after a while he returns the document to me saying: “My name is not in the system.” |
deduce that this document was made by that institution. Because the police acted naturally. He
showed no surprise when reading the letter. He also did not ask me any questions about this
document. | didn't ask for an explanation. Because it could generate an incident. It could be
used as a pretext for my arrest. This is why | seduce; this letter is another form of intimidation
used by the Westmoreland County authorities against me.

When | worked at the factory FC MEYER PACKAGING, this company is located near my
home. | asked my supervisor for 10 minutes of permission to bring an electric tools from my
property, it was in my house. So | can made my job better. In the rush of not wasting time, |
parked on the road next to my house in the opposite direction to the direction of traffic. It was
the fist time | made it. Approximately 3 minutes would have elapsed, used to enter my house, go
to the basement and take out the work equipment. When | went outside to return to my work. |
realized, on the windshield of my car they had put a ticket for parking in the wrong direction.
(Exhibir 11). My sister told me that she saw how three cars arrived, several people got out of
them, even with cameras, they took pictures of my car and they put the infraction ticket on the
windshield and then they left.

The strangest, as in this case. The police are always present at the precise moment that | do
something that bothers them or | commit a fault. However, it has always been common for other
people to park their cars on the street where | live, in the opposite direction of traffic, even for



several hours. It seems that they have the approval of the westmoreland police. Because the
police don't show up to give them an infraction. Although maybe they will if they don't like the
person, as in my case. The only difference that | have with the rest of the people is that | am a
Hispanic immigrant. As proof of what | have said, | am attaching pictures of the exterior camera
of my house. Where you can see how the cars can park in the opposite direction, even for more
than an hour and a half. Without having any problems with the westmoreland police. That is,
these people if they have the approval and liking of the police of this county.( Exhibits :
12,13,14, 15, 16,17,18,19,20,21,22,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30, 31y 32)

| find it strange that the Westmoreland County authorities are interested in finding out about me
internationally. Since | am a custodian at the Westmoreland County Court, they used the fact
that | work in the Westmoreland County District Attorney's Office as a pretext to subject me to
this investigation. Because they argued that | needed this certification to continue working. For
this reason, they carried out the research. But all the times | absented to work either due to
illness or vacation. Those who assume my work are co-workers who do not have this
certification. Incluso trabajadores temporales, that is, workers who have just entered the
westmoreland county courthouse and are on probationary period. Like mrs. Kim Hampton. she
had just started working at the westmoreland courthouse.

The excessive control of my person by the Westmoreland County. It appears to me that | am
under organized abuse or gang stalking by Westmoreland County authorities.

As my mother tongue is Spanish and | have little knowledge of the English language. It is very

likely that this letter has writing errors. and you may find parts that you cannot understand. For
this reason, | enclose my letter in the language in which it was written. The Spanish.

Yours faithfully.

Marco Antonio Hybert Mayo Gamarra.



CA ST E L LA N O February 21, 2022

Sefior.
Douglas Chew.

Comisionado del condado de Westmoreland — Pensilvania.

Yo, Marco Antonio Hubert Mayo Gamarra. ciudadano americano, domiciliado en 315 N 1 ST ST
JEANNETTE PA. Con licencia de conducir: 30 602 145. Custodio de la corte del condado de
Westmoreland. Te envio esta carta para saludarte. Ademas para inférmale del mal servicio
dado por la policia de la comisaria de Jeannette, a mi persona. Procedo a describir los hechos:

Alrededor del 13 de enero del 2022, a medio dia. Me acerque a la comisaria de Jeannette para
presentar una denuncia. Porque hay un carro Chevrolet cobalt con placa LJY- 7816 el cual
estda abandonado durante varias semanas en la pista. Este automovil esta malogrado porque
tiene la llanta del copiloto deformada y el neumatico de goma fuera de la rueda. (Exhibits: 1,2,3
y 4 ) Ningun vecino pudo darme razon sobre quien es el duefo de este automdévil. Cuando
presento la queja a la policia de esta comisaria, le muestro las fotografias de este automovil y
las condiciones que esta. (Exhibits: 1,2,3,4 y 5) El policia apunta el nimero de placa y me dice,
ellos van a investigar ese automovil. Pero si ese automovil tiene todos sus documentos en
regla, ellos no pueden hacer nada. Es decir, si esta actualizado el registro del vehiculo en
Pensilvania, tiene la tarjeta de identificacion de seguro valido, la inspeccién de seguridad del
vehiculo valido y la inspeccion de mantenimiento de emisiones de vehiculos también
actualizado. Los policias no pueden hacer nada. Después de decirme esto yo le replique al
policia, si eso es cierto. Porque cuando tenia mi auto Plymouth neén de placa HZE 7956 y fue
chocado en la parte posterior por un camion de la compania Comcast lo cual origino que
posteriormente sea comprado mi automovil por la compania de seguro de esta empresa. Es
decir por Ace American Insurance.CO .

A mediados de Mayo del 2017, después de estacionar mi automévil Plymouth nedn en la
pista, que esta junto a la puerta de mi casa. El cual fue chocado por el camion de la compafnia
Comcast. Cuando salgo de mi automovil y cierro la puerta, se detiene a mi costado un carro
policia de la comisaria de Jeannette, dentro del patrullero estaba un policia de esta comisaria
y molesto me dice que él me daba tres dias para que yo retire mi carro de la pista. Caso
contrario él iba a venir y él se iba a llevar mi auto con una grua. Porque me dijo eso el policia, si
mi carro tenia todos los documentos en regla. En ese caso, el policia de la comisaria de
Jeannette me estaba amedrentando. Este policia estaba cometiendo abuso de autoridad. El
policia que me estaba escuchando, no me contesto.



CASTELLANO

Desde que presente mi denuncia hasta el dia de hoy. Los policias de la comisaria de Jeannette
no han tomado ninguna accion respecto al auto malogrado que se encuentra abandonado en la
pista. Es decir, del chevrolet cobalt con placa LJY- 7816. A pesar que este automavil no tiene la
inspeccion de seguridad del vehiculo y tampoco la inspeccién de mantenimiento de emisiones
de vehiculos y muy probablemente tampoco tenga los otros documentos necesarios para poder
circular. Digo esto, porque no tiene las pegatinas en un costado del parabrisas que tienen todos
los automoviles que tienen permiso para circular en el estado de pensilvania. (Exhibits: 6 y 7).
Adjunto adicional fotografia para que vea las condiciones de este vehiculo. ( Exhibit 8 )

Yo presente esta queja a la comisaria de Jeannette, porque hay muy pocos espacios
disponibles para estacionar cerca a mi casa, ya que la casa situado frente a donde vivo, la
vivienda numero 320 ( Exhibits: 9 y 10) parece que es un bar o club privado. Porque
frecuentemente hacen fiestas, generalmente por la noche y vienen numerosas personas cada
uno en sus automoviles. dejando muy pocos espacios libres donde poder estacionar las
personas que vivimos en esa calle.

Tengo la impresion, mi domicilio es constantemente vigilado por los policias del condado de
Westmoreland. Quienes siempre estan pendiente, esperando poder actuar contra mi persona.
Porque cuando hago algo que les desagrada, ellos no demoran en actuar, se aparecen a los
pocos minutos que ocurren los hechos. A continuacion, escribiré algunos ejemplos:

El 23 de Noviembre del 2015 recibo una carta amedrentadora del jefe de policias del condado
de Westmoreland County , Jonathan Held. En esta carta, este jefe de policias sostiene que él
tiene una orden de detencién para mi arresto y posible encarcelamiento en la prision del
condado de Westmoreland.( Exhibit 33 )

Yo quedé sorprendido, porque me considero una persona honorable. Cuando llevo esa carta a
la direccién que decia el sobre. Es decir, las oficinas que estan en el s6tano de la corte del
condado de Westmoreland. Un policia quien trabaja en esa seccién, me pide la carta. Entra a
su oficina y después de un rato me devuelve el documento diciendo: Mi nombre no esta en el
sistema. Yo deduzco que este documento fue emitido por esa institucion. Porque el policia
actuaba con naturalidad. No mostrando sorpresa al leer la carta. Tampoco me hiso preguntas
sobre ese documento. Yo no le pedi explicacion. Porque podria generar un incidente. El cual
podria usarse como pretexto para mi arresto. Por lo cual deduzco, esta carta es otra manera
de amedrentamiento que usan las autoridades del condado de westrmoreland contra mi
persona.

Cuando trabajaba en las instalaciones de la fabrica FC MEYER PACKAGING, esta empresa
esta ubicada cerca a mi casa . Pedi 10 minutos de permiso a mi supervisor para traer una
cortadora eléctrica de mi propiedad, Que estaba en mi casa. Para poder hacer mejor mi
trabajo. Por la premura de no perder tiempo, me estacione en la pista al costado de mi casa en
sentido contrario a la direccién de circulaciéon. Era la primera vez que lo hacia. Habria
transcurrido aproximadamente 3 minutos, usados en entrar a mi casa, ir al soétano y sacar el
equipo de trabajo. Cuando Sali a la calle para regresar a mi trabajo. Me di cuenta, en el
parabrisas de mi automdvil habian puesto un ticket de infraccion por estacionarme en sentido

contrario. (Exhibir 11). Mi hermana me conto que ella vio como llegaron tres automoviles, de



CASTELLANO

ellos bajaron varias personas, incluso con camaras fotogréaficas, tomaban fotografias a mi carro
y me ponian el ticket de infraccion en el parabrisas y luego se fueron.

Lo mas extrafio, como en este caso. La policia siempre esta presente en el momento preciso
que hago algo que les molesta o cometo una falta. Sin embargo siempre ha sido algo comun
en el resto de personas estacionar sus automoviles en la calle donde yo vivo, en sentido
contrario al de circulacién, incluso durante varias horas. Parece que ellos si cuenta con la
aprobacién de la policia westmoreland . Porque no se aparecen policias para ponerles
infraccién. Aunque quiza lo hagan si la persona les desagrada, como en mi caso. La Unica
diferencia que yo tengo con el resto de personas, es que yo soy un inmigrante hispano. Como
prueba de lo dicho, adjunto fotografias de la camara exterior de mi casa. Donde usted podra
ver como los automéviles pueden estacionarse en sentido contrario, incluso durante mas de
hora y media. Sin tener ningun problema con la policia de westmoreland. Es decir, estas
personas si cuenta con la aprobacion y simpatia de los policias de este condado.( Exhibits :
12,13,14, 15, 16,17,18,19,20,21,22,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30, 31 y 32)

Me resulta extrafio que las autoridades del condado de Westmoreland se interesen en
averiguar sobre mi persona a nivel internacional. Como soy custodian en la corte del condado
de westmoreland, usaron como pretexto el hecho que yo trabajo en las oficinas de la fiscalia
del condado de westmoreland, para someterme a esta investigacién. Porque ellos aducian que
yo necesitaba esta certificacion para continuar trabajando. Por lo cual se me realizo esta
investigacion. Pero todas las veces que falto al trabajo ya sea por enfermedad o vacaciones.
Quienes asumen mi trabajo es cualquier compafiero de trabajo quienes no tienen esta
certificacion. Incluso trabajadores temporales, es decir, trabajadores quienes recién han
ingresado a trabaja a la corte del condado de westmoreland y estan en periodo de prueba.
Como la trabajadora Kim Hamptom. Ella en ese entonces era un trabajadora temporal quien
recién habia ingresado a trabajar a la corte de westmoreland.

El control excesivo que se hace a mi persona en el condado de Westmoreland. Me da la
impresion que yo estoy bajo maltrato o acoso grupal organizado por parte de las autoridades
del condado de Westmoreland.

Como mi lengua materna es el espafiol y tengo poco conocimiento del idioma inglés. Es muy
probable que esta carta tenga errores de escritura. y puede encontrar partes que no pueda
entender. Por esta razon, adjunto mi carta en el idioma en que fue escrita. El espafiol.

Sin mas que decir, me despi

Marco Antonio Hubert Mayo Gamarra.
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EXHIBIT 33

JONATHAN HELD, SHERIFF
WESTMORELAND COUNTY

11/23/2015
MAYO-GAMARRA, MARCOANTON
3i5 N 18T 8T

JEANNETTE PA 15644
THIS IS|YOUR FINAL NOTICE
MARCOANTON MAYO-GAMARRA
BE ADVISED THAT THE WESTMORELAND COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE HAS A BENCH
WARRANT FOR YOUR ARREST. IT HAS BEEN ISSUED BY THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT
JUDGE LISTED BELOW.
YOU ARE REQUIRED TO ACT NOW BY CONTACTING THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE
BELOW TO ADDRESS THIS WARRANT. FAILURE TO DO SO WILL RESULT IN YOUR ARREST
AND POSSIBLE INCARCERATION IN THE WESTMORELAND COUNTY PRISON.
YOU MAY ALSO TAKE ADVANTAGE OF THE (E-PAY) ONLINE SYSTEM TO RESOLVE YOUR CASE
BY MAKING A PAYMENT USING A CREDIT CARD OR A BANK CARD. LOG ONTO
HTTP://UJSPORTAL.PACOURTS.US THEN CLICK ON EPAY UNDER THE ECOMMERECE MENU!

PLEASE DO NOT SEND ANY MONEY TO THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE YOU MUST PAY ON LINE

{ OR IN PERSON AT THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUSTICE LISTED BELOW.

YOU MAY CONTACT THIS OFFICE WITH QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE WARRANT AT
724-830-3045 OR 724-850-6138 BETWEEN 8:30 AM AND 4:00 PM MONDAY - FRIDAY.

RESPECTFULLY,

Sheriff Jonatihan Held

SHERIFF JONATHAN HELD
WESTMORELAND COUNTY
SHERIFF'S OFFICE

DISTRICT# DOCKET# YEAR AREA MAGISTRATE PHONE
10-3-01 361 2015 TR MARK MANSOUR 724)836-1010

SHERIFF'S OFFICE 2 NORTH MAIN STREET GREENSBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 15601-2436




TRADUCCION

JONATHAN HELD, JEFE DE POLICIA

CONDADO DE WESTMORELAND

11/23/2015
MAYO-GAMARRA, MARCOANTON
315N 1ST ST

JEANNETTE PA 15644
ESTE ES SU AVISO FINAL
MARCOANTON MAYO - GAMARRA

SE RECOMIENDA QUE LA OFICINA DEL SHERIFF DEL CONDADO DE WESTMORELAND
TIENE UNA ORDEN DE DETENCION PARA SU ARRESTO . HA SIDO EMITIDO POR EL EL
JUEZ DEL DISTRITO MAGISTERIAL LISTADO A CONTINUACION.

SE LE REQUIERE QUE ACTUE AHORA PONIENDOSE EN CONTACTO CON EL JUEZ
MAGISTERIAL DEL DISTRITO PARA HACER FRENTE A ESTA GARANTIA. EL NO
HACERLO RESULTARA EN SU DETENCION Y POSIBLE ENCARCELAMIENTO EN LA
PRISION DEL CONDADO DE WESTMORELAND.

TAMBIEN PUEDE APROVECHAR EL SISTEMA EN LINEA (E-PAY) PARA RESOLVER SU
CASO HACIENDO UN PAGO UTILIZANDO UNA TARJETA DE CREDITO O UNA TARJETA
BANCARIA. INICIE SESION HTTP //UJSPORTAL.PACOURTS.US LUEGO HAGA CLIC EN
EPAY EN EL MENU E COMERCIO.

POR FAVOR NO ENVIE NINGUN DINERO A LA OFICINA DEL SHERIFF, DEBE PAGAR EN
LINEA O EN PERSONA EN LA JUSTICIA DEL DISTRITO MAGISTERIAL QUE APARECE A
CONTINUACION.

PUEDE PONERSE EN CONTACTO CON LA OFICINA CON PREGUNTAS RELATIVAS A LA
GARANTIA AL 724-830-3045 O AL 124-850-6138 ENTRE LAS 8:30 AVISO Y LAS 4:00 PM
LUNES - VIERNES.

RESPETUOSAMENTE,

SHERIFF JONATHAN HELD
CONDADO DE WESTMORELAND
OFICINA DE SHERIFFI' S

DISTRITO #LEGAJO #ANO ZONA MAGISTRADO TELEFONO



TRADUCCION

10-3-01 361 2015 TR MARK MANSOUR 724) 836-1010

OFICINA DEL SHERIFF 2 NORTH MAIN STREET GREENSBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 1560I-
2436



